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TRADI WITH U.A.R.
·S65. SHRI R. BARUA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be plcased to state:
(a) whether any qreement has been reached with the O.A.Jl. for exponinl com-IIonents of cotton mills;

(b) if so, the main features thereof; and
(e) whether any Curther avenues for expor-

tilla industrial ,nods and equipment to the U.A.R. have been explored?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(StlRI DINBSH SINGH): (a) and (b).
No, Sir. A firm enquiry for supply of tellti Ie machinery has, however, been received and an offer sent.

(c) Yes, Sir. New aveDues are always being explored.

KVDREMUItH HIGH ORADI IRON ORE MINIS ·"6. SHRIM.N.NAGHNOOR: Willthe the Minister oC STEEL. MINES AND
MBTALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a thorouah investiption reprdinl the potentialities of "Kudremukh Hi,h Grade Iron Ore" Mines has been conduCted;

(b) whether it is a fact that sevral million tou of high-Ifade iron ore are deposited in lhll mine; and

(e) whether Government have prepared a ny pilot projectto harness this by arran,;ns suitable collaboration for exploiting this mine?

THE MINISTER OF STATE' IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) Detailed prospecting operations on tbe Kudremukh dcposits were conducted by the National MiDeral Development Corporation Limited, in November,t96S and the work is in prog.... The deposits are of low grade ore.

<b) The prospecting so for completed in Aroli Range at Kudremukh has indicated over 600 million tonnes of provcd ore.

(e) An olfer of technical and financial con.boration in comluctinl mctalhll1lc:a1

felts and pilot plant investiption. preli-·
minary to commercial exploitatioD of the deposits has been received from aD American finn. The olfer is under consideration.

MANUFACTURE OF CABLIS

-867. SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Will the·
Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-MENT AND COMPANY AFPAlllS be Pleased to state: •

<a) whether the capacity and kDOW-how to manufacture cables, the imports of which DOW rUD to the tune oC Rs. 6 crores aD-Dually, ellist iD the country;

(b) tile amoUDt by which the imports of cables can be reduced if the existinl facte-
ries are allowed to manufacture cables required by the Indian Telephone In dUB-
tries; and

(c) whether Government propose to allow the existing units to manufacture cables which are now being imported 7

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTllIAL
DEVBLOPMENT AND COMPANY AF-
FAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED): (a) There is adequate capacity and technical know-how available in the country for the manufacture of different types of cableR. However. imports valued at about Rs. 6·00 croreS materialised during the last year dlle to the following reasens:

(i) Imports were apinst licences issued before two or three Years for certain
.types of cables for which indiaeDous development had not taken place or where indigenous productioD was DOt adequate to meet the dcmaIId;

(II) The imports of power cables were permitted against Project or transmission loans when there was inadequate availability of foreilD exchange for the import of copper aluminium, lead elc. and wbeJ'e these loans could not be utilised Cor the import oCraw materials;

(It() Cables were imported in turn-key jobs in public sector. As iDdiaeDOUS development has since CODsiclcnbly proaressed, no clearaace Is liVeD for the import of cables eveD for tUrD-
key jobs in the public sector at pre-ICDt and clearance Is accorded only w'ur~ im."rts b;c)m, inOlC:l.pable and for special type of cables whicb alll not being produced indiscnoualy.
It may be added that tho import of RB. 6' 00 crores durilll the last year constitute about 6 % of the total production in tbe COUDtry.

(b) Theexistins units in the private sector aro Dot adequate for the manufactURI of cable8 required for telecommUDicatioD purposes, without installation of balancin, plant and equipm~nt. The agseesate reQuirement of balancing equipment of all theQble manufacturers in the private SC')tor to !lIIdertake manufacture of these cables would be considerable.

(c} Under the present policy of diversification IUIBounced by Government, existin, units arc allowed to diVersify their production to take up the manufacture of any tYPe of cables and wires with their existin, equipment up to 25 % of their licensed capacity.

HOWRAH RAILWAY YARD

• -868. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:WiU the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to etate:

(a) Wbether it is a fact that the Howrah Railway Yard is full of wasons which are not being unloaded by the busincSSJJIen concerned;

(\I) whether due to the above unloadina of w"Ilons, a larse number of articles kept for transhipment to the various places are still at Howrah for more than a month;

(c) whether many of the affected traders have written to the Eastern Railway Administration and the Railway Board for tbe paymont of prices of articles and CllIi,ht cbaraea; and

,d) if so, Government's reaction thereon'

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA) : (a) Sometime back, thelll was accumulation of wa,ons in the yard at Howrah because the consi,D-
mentl unloaded weill not bcin, removed and releaae of further waaons was, in consequence, affected. There is no con,cs-
tion now.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) No, Sir.
(d) In view of the reply to part (c), the question does not ariac.

DISMANTLINO or NBRAL-M4TBlUN
RAn.W4Y LINB

-869. SHRI GEORGE FERNAND~:
Will the Minister of RAIL WAYS be pleaacd to state:

(a) whether Government propose to di ...
mantle the Neral-Matboran Railway tra and/or discontinue the Neral-Mathera" train service;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;
(c) whether GDvcrnment hnve received any protest from the local people aaaiallt this move; and

(4) whether Government are aware DC the difBcultics the People of Matheran wUlIJc put to, if the railway IiDe is discontinued'

THE ~MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): (a) aDd (b).
The question is under examination as the line has been runnins at a loss.

(c) No, Sir .
(d) All aspects will be carefully considered before arriving at a decision.

EXPORT or JUTE AND CoTToN
-870. SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be plOllfC4 to state:

<a) wbetber it is a fact that Pakistan bU abolished 10 per cent export duty on J-
aod cotton as a consequence of the deval ... -
tion of the pound sterlin,; (and

(b) if so, the stops Government propoac to take to see that the export of jute and cot~
from India does not fall?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
<SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a) and (b).
Pakistan has abolished the export duty 01
10% on raw jute and raw cotton aCtor tbt devaluation of the pound ster/ina.

It is however not proposed, to reduce lite export duty on raw cotton to meet the ,it_
tion. There is no export duty on raw jute.

SICit T1!Xl1LII MILLS
5413. SHRI BABURAO PATEL:

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAIl:
SHRI D. R. PARMAR

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to ,tate:

(a) tbo number and namos of 'Iict' til. mills In India, St~to-wisc, with theU .....

